
  
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 22nd January, 2008, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
 Telephone 01622 694342 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available15 minute before the start of the meeting. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 (a) Committee: 18 September 2007 
(b) Member Panel: 29 November 2007  

 

4. Presentation on Home to School Transport (including Home to School Transport 
Statistics). (Pages 5 - 8) 

5. Application to Register Public Rights of Way on the former Bayham Estate, 
Lamberhurst and Pembury (Pages 9 - 10) 

6. Update on Village Green Issues (Pages 11 - 12) 

7. Application made by Oxfordshire County Council under Section 116 of the  
Highways Act 1980 to extinguish an ancient track way. (Pages 13 - 14) 

8. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 15 - 42) 

9. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

10. Motion to exclude the Press and Public:  

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 

  
 

11. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at at Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch (Pages 
43 - 58) 



12. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing (Pages 59 - 
60) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 

 
Monday, 14 January 2008 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

______________________________

REGULATION COMMITTEE 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held at Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 18 September 2007. 

PRESENT:  Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr A R 
Bassam, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr C J Capon, Mr L Christie, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr J 
Curwood, Mr J A Davies, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mr C Hart,  Mr I T N Jones, Mr 
R A Pascoe, Mr A R Poole (substitute for Mr T J Birkett), Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr C T Wells 
and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 

IN ATTENDANCE:  The Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S Thompson (with Mr 
R Gregory); and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

14. Membership:  

The Committee noted the appointment of Mr T Gates in place of Mr C T Wells and of Mr I 
S Chittenden in place of Mr S J G Koowaree. 

15. Future meetings of the Committee:  
(Item 4) 

The Committee agreed that its future meetings would commence at 10.00 am on the 
following dates:-

Tuesday, 22 January 2008;
Tuesday, 20 May 2008;
Thursday, 18 September 2008;
Tuesday, 21 January 2009;
Tuesday, 19 May 2009.

16. Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22 May 
2007 and of the Member Panel held on 2 August 2007 are correctly recorded and 
that they be signed by the Chairman. 

7

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



17. Update on Planning Enforcement issues 
(Item 6 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Committee agreed that the Chairman should write on its behalf to the Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder for Environment, Highways and Waste to request that the necessary 
measures be taken to assist with the recruitment of additional Enforcement Officers of 
sufficient calibre. 

(2) The Committee requested that future reports incorporate the names of the local 
Member and (where appropriate) the relevant Cabinet Portfolio Holder in the heading for 
each of the sites, as well as the dates of appeals and the date that the enforcement 
cases were first brought to the attention of the County Council. 

(3) RESOLVED to endorse the actions taken or contemplated in the respective cases 
and monitoring work set out in paragraphs 4 to145 of the report and to note the work 
towards establishing working protocols with the Environment Agency as outlined in 
paragraphs 146 and 147 of the report. 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(Open Access to Minutes) 
(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act) 

18. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch 
(Item 9 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement position 
concerning the Woodgers Wharf site, Upchurch. 

(2) RESOLVED to endorse the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 4 to13 of 
the report. 

19. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing 
(Item 10 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement position 
concerning Deal Field Shaw (Shaw Grange), Charing. 

(2) RESOLVED to endorse the enforcement strategy and actions outlined in 
paragraphs 5 to 12 of the report and to thank the officers of the Enforcement Team for all 
their work on the case up to this point. 

07/a&a/regctte/091807/Minutes

8
Page 2



4

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

________________________________

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on 29 November 2007. 

PRESENT:  Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman), Mr I S 
Chittenden, Mr T Gates and Mr I T N Jones.

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr D L Brazier and Mr R L H Long. 

OFFICERS:  The Principal Case Officer – Public Rights of Way, Mr C Wade (with the case 
Officers, Mrs M Mclauchlan and Miss M McNeir); and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A 
Tait.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

5. Application to register a Claimed Footpath from The Freehold to Carpenters 

Lane, Hadlow. 
(Item 3 – Report by Director - Environment and Waste) 

(Mr R L H Long was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 2.24 and 
spoke).

(1) Members had previously visited the site in connection with other applications. 

(2)      Mr J Rutherford, the landowner addressed the Panel in opposition to the application.

(3)    RESOLVED to inform the applicant that the registration authority is not prepared to 
modify the Definitive Map and Statement by showing at footpath status a route running 
between Carpenters Lane and The Freehold at Hadlow.

6. Application to register land at Hartley Woods, Hartley as a new Village Green. 
(Item 4 – Report by Director - Environment and Waste) 

(Mr D L Brazier was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 2.24 and 
spoke)

(1) A site visit to Hartley Woods, Hartley took place prior to the meeting. It was attended 
by representatives from Hartley Parish Council, Southwark London Borough and some half 
dozen members of the public. 

(2) Letters from Field Fisher Waterhouse dated 21 and 27 November 2007 were tabled 
together with a letter from Hartley Parish Council dated 27 November 2007. 

(3) Mr K Tucker and Mr P Laister addressed the Panel in support of the application. Mrs I 
Sharpe spoke against the application. Mrs A Oxtoby from Hartley Parish Council addressed 
the Panel as the applicant.  Southwark London Borough, the Landowner was represented 
by Mr M Mayne and Mr T Kemp. They were supported by George Kennedy QC and Ms T 
Storm from Field Fisher Waterhouse. 

Page 3



5

(4) The Chairman moved that consideration of this application be postponed to a date in 
mid-February 2008 to enable Southwark London Borough to gather further evidence in 
relation to this case.            
      Carried unanimously 

(5)   RESOLVED that consideration of this application be postponed to a date in mid-
February 2008 to enable Southwark London Borough to gather further evidence in 
relation to this case. 

7. Application to register a claimed footpath from the A227 (Wrotham Road) to 

Byway NS285 in Meopham 
(Item 5 – Report by Director - Environment and Waste) 

(1) A site visit to Steele’s Lane, Meopham took place prior to the meeting. It was attended 
by Mr K Dare, the applicant, some residents from Steele’s Lane and other Members of 
Meopham Parish Council.

(2) A letter from Ms Karina Lucas, a local resident was tabled together with further 
representations from Mr A Tomlinson in rebuttal of the Director – Environment and Waste’s 
report.

(3)  Mr A Tomlinson, a local resident from Steele’s Lane, Meopham addressed the Panel 
in opposition to the application. Mr K Dare spoke in reply on behalf of Meopham Parish 
Council, the applicants.

(4) The Chairman moved, seconded by Mr A D Crowther that the recommendations set 
out in Paragraph 42 of the report be adopted.        
       Carried unanimously

(5) RESOLVED to inform the applicant that the County Council is prepared to modify the 
Definitive Map and Statement by showing at Public Status a route running between 
the A227 (Wrotham Road) and Byway NS285 in Meopham.

07/aa/regcmtte-regpanel112907/minutes

Page 4



4:1 
 
08/aa/rc/012208/Item 4 – Home to School TA Statistics 

Item 4 
 
By:   Head of Democratic Services 
 
To:   Regulation Committee – 22 January 2008 
 
Subject:  PRESENTATION ON HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT 

(INCLUDING HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT STATISTICS) 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary:  To provide Members with a brief overview on Home to School 

Transport Policy and the role of the Transport Appeals Panel, 
including Home to School Transport appeal statistics for the 
period between 1 January 2007 and 31 December 2007 and for 
the corresponding period in 2006. 

 

 

 

1.        Introduction 

 
The Chairman has requested that the Committee receive a brief overview on the 
Home to School Transport Policy and the role of the Transport Appeals Panel. More 
information on this together with a presentation will be provided by Officers at the 
meeting. 
 

2. Transport Appeal Statistics – 2007 
 
 (2.1) For the period between 1 January 2007 to 31 December 2007 a total of 
137 Home-to-School Transport appeals were submitted to 30 Transport Appeal 
Panel meetings.  70 (51%) were successful, at least in part (eg, time-limited 
assistance). 
 
 (2.2) 52 of the appellants had Local Member representation at their appeals 
and 17 different Members sat on the Transport Appeal Panels. 
 

3. Transport Appeal Statistics – 2006 
 
 (3.1) Corresponding figures for the same period in 2006 were 150 appeals 
to 36 Panels with 74 (49%) at least partly successful.   
 
 (3.2) 66 of the appellants had Local Member representation at their appeals 
and 17 different Members sat on the Case Panels. 
 

4. Statistic Details 
 
 (4.1) Details relating to the Admissions and Transport Home to School 
Transport appeals are set out in Appendix 1.  Those submitted by the Additional 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



4:2 
 
08/aa/rc/012208/Item 4 – Home to School TA Statistics 

Educational Needs Teams in respect of Statemented Pupils are shown in 
Appendix 2. 
 

5. Costs 
 
 (5.1) Members will receive at the meeting information relating to the 
approximate total cost of mainstream transport for the year.  
 

6. Recommendations 
 
 (6.1) Members are asked to note this report. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Geoff Rudd 
Assistant Democratic Services Manager (Appeals) 
Tel No: (01622) 694358 
e-mail:  geoffrey.rudd@kent.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Background Information:  To be circulated at the meeting 
 

Page 6



4:3 
 
08/aa/rc/012208/Item 4 – Home to School TA Statistics 

Appendix 1 
 

MAINSTREAM HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS  

(ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT) 
 

 

1 JANUARY 2006 - 31 DECEMBER 2006 
 

Grounds for Appeal Upheld Not Upheld Total % Upheld 

Denominational  2  7  9  22 

Distance  5  16  21  24 

Not Attending NAS  60  46 106  57 

16+       0        3       3         0 

Hazardous Routes  1  1  2  50 

TOTALS  68  73 141  48 

 
APPEALS BY AREA: WEST:  54 - MID:  34 - EAST:  53 
 
 

 

1 JANUARY 2007 - 31 DECEMBER 2007 
 

Grounds for Appeal Upheld Not Upheld Total % Upheld 

Denominational  2  2  4  50 

Distance  8  11  19  42 

Not Attending NAS  54  44  98  55 

16+       0        4     4       0 

Hazardous Routes  0  1  1       0 

TOTALS  64  62 126  51 

 
APPEALS BY AREA: WEST:  40 - MID:  50 - EAST:  36 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



4:4 
 
08/aa/rc/012208/Item 4 – Home to School TA Statistics 

Appendix 2 
 

STATEMENTED PUPILS HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS  

(ADDITIONAL EDUCATION NEEDS) 
 

 

1 JANUARY 2006 - 31 DECEMBER 2006 
 

Grounds for Appeal Upheld Not Upheld Total % Upheld 

Denominational  0  0  0  0 

Distance  3  1  4  75 

Not Attending NAS  2  0  2  100 

Other       1        2     3      33 

Hazardous Routes  0  0  0  0 

TOTALS  6  3  9  67 

 
APPEALS BY AREA: WEST:  4 - MID:  1 - EAST:  4 
 
 

 

1 JANUARY 2007 - 31 DECEMBER 2007 
 

Grounds for Appeal Upheld Not Upheld Total % Upheld 

Denominational  0  0  0  0 

Distance  0  2  2  0 

Not Attending NAS  4  2  6  67 

Other       2         1     3      67 

Hazardous Routes  0  0  0  0 

TOTALS  6  5  11  55 

 
APPEALS BY AREA: WEST:  3 - MID:  3 - EAST:  5 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



   

                     5. 1 

From:   Director – Environment and Waste                                            ITEM 5 

 

To:    Regulation Committee- Tuesday 22nd January 2008 

 

Subject: Application to register Public Rights of Way on the former Bayham Estate, 

Lamberhurst and Pembury.  

 

Classification:            Unrestricted    District: TUNBRIDGE WELLS 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Summary: To inform Members of the current position relating to this application and to 

seek approval to refer the eventual decision from the Government Office for 

the North East to Counsel for advice on further action. 

FOR DECISION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Introduction 

 

1. On 5th of April 2005, a Regulation Committee Member Panel meeting resolved to reject an 

application lodged by the Ramblers Association (“the applicant”) under provisions 

contained within Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981.  The application was 

seeking to modify the Definitive Map of Public Rights of Way by adding a number of 

Public Footpaths across the former Bayham Estate. 

 

2. In such cases, where an application is refused, the applicant has the right of Appeal to the 

Secretary of State.  The applicant exercised this right, and the matter is currently being dealt 

with by an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State.  The Government Office for the 

North East is responsible for the administration of this process. 

 

The effect of the ‘Godmanchester’ case 

 

3. The original decision to reject the Ramblers Association’s application was based upon a 

number of factors. In order to be successful with their application, the Ramblers’ 

Association needed to show that the criteria contained within section 31 of the Highways 

Act 1980 had been met. Section 31 reads as follows: 

‘where a way over land… has been actually enjoyed by the public as of right and 

without interruption for a full period of 20 years, the way is deemed to have been 

dedicated as a highway unless there is sufficient evidence that there was no 

intention [by the landowner] during that period to dedicate it’ (emphasis added). 

 

4. One of the prime factors considered in this case was whether the landowner had taken 

suffic
[...]
attention of users of the way by very deliberate acts to 

show that they have no intention to dedicate the path to the public: the fact that they might 

have written this in other documents to which the general public do not have access is 

simply not enough.   

 

The powers of the Secretary of State 

 

8. As a result of the appeal by the applicants against the County Council’s resolution, the 

decision as to whether or not an Order should be made has now passed to the Secretary of 

State. He has the power to direct the County Council to make an Order should he deem it 

appropriate. The Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State to take a decision on this 

matter has no option other than to interpret the words ‘sufficient evidence’ and ‘overt’ in 

the manner decided in the House of Lords. It is therefore possible that the County Council 

may receive a direction from the Secretary of State to go against the original decision not to 

make an Order. If this should be the case, then I would ask for Members approval to seek 

Counsel’s opinion as to the stance the County Council should take at any subsequent Public 

Inquiry. 

 

Recommendation 

 

9. I recommend that members receive this report for information. 

 

10. I also recommend that the County Council seeks Counsel’s opinion on further action in the 

event the County Council receives a direction from the Secretary of State to make a 

Definitive Map Modification Order to add Public Rights of way across the former Bayham 

Estate. 

 

Chris Wade – Public Rights Principal Case Officer 

01622 221511 

 

Background Documents - None 

 

 

Page 10



                                                                                    6. 1 

From:   Director – Environment and Waste         ITEM 6 

 

To:    Regulation Committee – Tuesday 22nd January 2008 

 

Subject:                     Update on Village Green issues 

 

Classification:  Unrestricted 

______________________________________
[...]
 have been obtained, to register land if there is more than one owner. 

The County Council is not required to advertise the application and does not have to 

examine the merits of the application: it needs only to be satisfied that the applicant is 

legally entitled to register the land and that all those with an interest in the land (e.g. 

tenants) are aware of and have agreed to the proposal. 

 

6. Once the County Council is satisfied that the application has been properly made, then it is 

under a legal duty to register the land as Village Green.  An application cannot be rejected. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



                                                                                    6. 2 

 

Recommendation 

 

7. I recommend that Members receive this report for information 

 

 

 

Chris Wade – Public Rights Principal Case Officer 

01622 221511 

 

Background Documents - None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



                    7. 1 

From:   Director – Environment and Waste            ITEM 7 

 

To:    Regulation Committee- Tuesday 22nd January 2008 

 

Subject: Application made by Oxfordshire County Council under Section 116 of the 

Highways Act 1980 to extinguish an ancient track way. 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Summary: To inform Members of the issues and the reason for national media exposure 

and the future implications for similar cases in Kent. 

 

FOR INFORMATION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Introduction 

 

1. During the course of last year, an application to the Magistrates Court by the Oxfordshire 

County Council gained national publicity. The application was made under Section 116 of 

the Highways Act 1980 and the Oxfordshire County Council had been asked to do this on 

behalf of the car manufacture BMW (‘the landowner’). The reason stated was on the 

grounds the route was unnecessary and posed security problems. An alternative footway 

and cycleway adjacent to an existing full highway was to be provided as a replacement. 

 

2. The landowner wanted to stop up a Public Bridleway which ran through its works at 

Cowley. The reason for the furore however was due to the age of the Bridleway which was 

known to have been in use and existence since Roman times. There was, in consequence, a 

massive swell of objection from the public and the application was contested by both the 

Ramblers Association and the British Horse Society. 

 

3. The application was heard at the Witney Magistrates Court in front of a District Judge who 

granted the Order. 

 

4. The implication for the County Council is that in the past it (in company with other Local 

Authorities) has always felt that applications to stop up Public Rights of Way on the basis 

they were unnecessary would not be successful if a small minority dispute the proposal. 

However, in this case the Order was granted in the face of massive public opposition and 

therefore this shows that when considering objections to Public Rights of Way (or indeed 

Village Green) applications, it is more important to consider the quality and substance of 

the objections received rather than the quantity or volume. 

 

Recommendation 

 

5. I recommend this report is received for information.  

 

 

Chris Wade – Public Rights Principal Case Officer 

01622 221511 

 

Background Documents - None 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



  Item 8 

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

  

  8.1 

 
Report by Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 22nd 
January 2008 
 
Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters. 
 
Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.  
 

Local Member:  Given by case in Appendices 1 to 3 Unrestricted 

 

Introduction 

  
1. This report provides an up
[...]
 the next Meeting. The overall aim is for selective cases to be drawn from the 
set of schedules for longer reports to be produced, in a more targeted way. Potentially, 
that may allow more time at Committee for discussion of enforcement trends and 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



  Item 8 

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

  

  8.2 

themes and our work with other agencies. Planning enforcement is of course one part of 
a wider public enforcement effort. 

 
4. The report continues to give details of site monitoring and progress on chargeable site 

monitoring arrangements for minerals development.  

 

Meeting Enforcement Objectives 
 
5. Since the last meeting of the Regulation Committee work has been affected by staffing 

vacancies and statutory requirements to support corporate BVPI targets. Efforts have 
been concentrated chiefly on defending formal actions that have previously been taken 
and have progressed to planning inquiry.  Resources have been focussed on 5 sites 
where formal enforcement action has been taken, 23 cases where investigations are 
underway and a further 9 cases has been satisfactorily resolved and 3 partly resolved. 
Amongst monitoring visits on permitted sites there have been 9 chargeable visits. 
Significant time has been spent on preparation for a public inquiry in Swale and the need 
for meetings with retained Counsel on a series of complex cases.  

 
6. Members will be aware that enforcement action is a discretionary function and each 

case has to be considered on its own merits.  Action should only be taken as a last 
resort and only where it is expedient to do so.  Resources are targeted in accordance 
with the Council’s Enforcement Protocol to those sites where the activities being carried 
out have the potential to create the greatest and potentially the most irreversible 
environmental damage. These cases are investigated as a priority.  

 
7. The imperative in strategic enforcement action is to ensure that the brea
[...]
 and on ways to offer mutual 
support at Inquiry and in court.  
 

63. Efforts to work more closely are continuing and notably there is an example in these 
papers (see Chalkwell Farm, Lydden case, paragraphs 23 to 25) of an exemption from 
Waste Management Site Licensing being de-registered by the EA to assist and reinforce 
the County Council’s  planning enforcement position. This has been in addition to the 
EA’s sharing of available data on exemptions which has proved useful in helping to 
programme and prioritise our own enforcement workload. The EA were also invited to 
the County Council’s hosting of the County Enforcement Officer Group’s latest peer 
group meeting in 26

th
 September 2007. The event itself was very well received and we 

were fortunate in attracting a government speaker on exemptions who is involved in 
drafting the proposed new tightened procedure. 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



  Item 8 

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

  

  8.12 

Conclusion 

 
64. Since September 2007, successes and measurable progress has been made on a 

number of complex enforcement cases. That includes amongst others: Chalkwell Farm, 
Lydden; Ripleys Scrapyard, Ashford; Chapel Lane, Lower Halstow and even on the 
Woodgers Wharf case. Where possible we continue to resolve cases without the need 
for formal action. The most recent contravention at D&D Recycling on the Detling Airfield 
Industrial Estate is a good example of timely and decisive intervention.  The sure 
knowledge that the County Council will not hesitate from taking any necessary formal 
action and our string of appeal wins such as Raspberry Hill Park Farm is a strong 
negotiating tool and can help achieve results in its own right. Nevertheless, Enforcement 
Notices are still required in some cases to secure the restoration of sites and afford 
permanent protection of land.  As a guiding principle, resources are targeted to those 
activities that have the potential to create the greatest environmental damage in 
accordance with the adopted Enforcement Protocol.  

 

 

Recommendation 

 
65. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS: 

 
(i) ENDORSE the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 

paragraphs 10 to 42 and 59 to 61 above and those contained within Schedules 1 
to 3 of Appendices 1 to 3, on pages 8(i) to (xvi) and 

 
(ii) In relation to chargeable monitoring:  

 

(a)   NOTE the progress made in implementation of Regulations that allow us to 
charge for monitoring of minerals and landfill permissions at a prescribed 
fee; and 
 

(b)   SUPPORT the development of the scheme in accordance with the 
provisional programme set out in paragraphs 53 to 58. 

 

 
  

 
Case Officers:   Robin Gregory  (Main report)                                               01622  221067 
                          Hazel Mallett     (Monitoring section)                                    01622 221064         
 
Background Documents: see heading  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 26



  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
8
: 
 
1
3
 

    R
eg
u
la
ti
o
n
 C
o
m
m
it
te
e
 –
 2
2
n
d
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
0
8
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

A
p
p
en
d
ix
 1
 

 
 

 S
ch
ed
u
le
 1
: 
C
o
n
tr
a
v
en
ti
o
n
s 
o
n
 (
p
a
rt
) 
u
n
a
u
th
o
ri
se
d
 s
it
es
 

 
 

 

S
it
e 
&
 C
a
se
 R
ef
er
en
ce
 

 

 

A
ll
eg
ed
 B
re
a
ch
 

 

O
b
je
ct
iv
es
 /
 A
c
ti
o
n
s 

 

P
ro
g
re
ss
 

 

N
o
te
s 
/ 
R
e
m
a
rk
s 

 

   1
  

 

A
sh
fo
rd
 

 D
C
3
/A
S
/0
3
/C
O
M
P
/0
0
9
0
 

S
h
aw
 G
ra
n
g
e,
 C
h
ar
in
g
 

 (M
em
b
er
: 
R
ic
h
ar
d
 K
in
g
) 

 

   M
u
lt
ip
le
 b
re
ac
h
in
g
 o
f 

la
n
d
fi
ll
 p
er
m
is
si
o
n
s 
(q
.v
. 

N
o
.1
, 
S
ch
ed
u
le
 2
, 
p
 8
(i
x
))
. 

E
n
fo
rc
em
en
t 
N
o
ti
ce
s 
an
d
 

H
ig
h
 C
o
u
rt
 I
n
ju
n
ct
io
n
s 

  

   T
o
 p
re
v
en
t 
fu
rt
h
er
 b
re
ac
h
in
g
 

an
d
 s
ec
u
re
 r
es
to
ra
ti
o

[...]
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
8
: 
 
2
8
 

    

   5
 

 

T
u
n
b
ri
d
g
e 
W
el
ls
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

T
W
/0
7
/4
2
1
 

T
h
e 
S
u
n
ri
se
 C
h
il
d
re
n
s'
 

R
es
p
it
e 
C
en
tr
e 
ad
ja
ce
n
t 
to
 

M
ea
d
o
w
s 
S
ch
o
o
l,
 L
o
n
d
o
n
 

R
o
ad
, 
S
o
u
th
b
o
ro
u
g
h
 

 (M
em
b
er
: 
R
.B
u
ll
o
ck
) 

 

 
  A
cc
es
s 
ro
ad
 t
h
ro
u
g
h
 

S
o
u
th
b
o
ro
u
g
h
 C
o
n
se
rv
at
io
n
 

A
re
a 
co
n
st
ru
ct
ed
 i
n
 a
d
v
an
ce
 

o
f 
p
la
n
n
in
g
 p
er
m
is
si
o
n
 

 
  T
o
 r
eg
u
la
ri
se
 t
h
e 
p
la
n
n
in
g
 

si
tu
at
io
n
 a
n
d
 a
g
re
e 
m
o
re
 

ap
p
ro
p
ri
at
e 
sp
ec
if
ic
at
io
n
s 

 
  R
et
ro
sp
ec
ti
v
e 

ap
p
li
ca
ti
o
n
 h
as
 s
in
ce
 

b
ee
n
 p
er
m
it
te
d
 b
u
t 

am
en
d
ed
 s
p
ec
if
ic
at
io
n
s 

h
av
e 
st
il
l 
to
 b
e 
ap
p
ro
v
ed
 

 
  R
ep
o
rt
ed
 i
n
 m
o
re
 d
et
ai
l 
 

u
n
d
er
 p
ar
ag
ra
p
h
s 
4
1
 t
o
 4
2
 

o
f 
th
e 
m
ai
n
 r
ep
o
rt
. 

 

 6
   

 

S
W
/0
7
/1
0
6
9
 

M
in
st
er
 C
o
ll
eg
e 

M
in
st
er
-O
n
-S
ea
 

S
h
ee
rn
es
s 

 

 P
ri
o
r 
ap
p
ro
v
al
 n
ee
d
ed
 f
o
r 

ti
m
b
er
 f
en
ce
 o
n
 t
o
p
 o
f 

ex
is
ti
n
g
 w
al
l 

 T
o
 r
eg
u
la
ri
se
 t
h
e 
p
la
n
n
in
g
 

si
tu
at
io
n
 

 R
et
ro
sp
ec
ti
v
e 

ap
p
li
ca
ti
o
n
 r
ef
u
se
d
 o
n
 6
 

N
o
v
em
b
er
 2
0
0
7
. 
F
en
ce
 

re
m
o
v
ed
 t
o
 c
o
m
p
ly
 i
n
 

D
ec
em
b
er
 2
0
0
7
 

 

 N
o
 f
u
rt
h
er
 a
ct
io
n
 r
eq
u
ir
ed
. 

               

Page 42



Agenda Item 11

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes Member Panel 29 November 2007

	4 Presentation on Home to School Transport (including Home to School Transport Statistics).
	5 Application to Register Public Rights of Way on the former Bayham Estate, Lamberhurst and Pembury
	6 Update on Village Green Issues
	7 Application made by Oxfordshire County Council under Section 116 of the  Highways Act 1980 to extinguish an ancient track way.
	8 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	Item 08 Appendix 1 Schedules

	11 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at at Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch
	Exempt Item 11 Appendix 1
	Exempt Item 11 Appendix 2

	12 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the  on Tuesday, 22 
January 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mrs C Angell (Substitute for Mr L Christie), Mr C J Capon, Mr A R Chell (Substitute 
for Mr A H T Bowles), Mr I S Chittenden, Mr J Curwood, Mr J A Davies, 
Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mr C Hart, Mr R A Pascoe and Mrs P A V Stockell 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Mr A J King 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer Enforcement), Mr S Bagshaw (Head of 
Admissions & Transport), Mrs A Hayward (Manager for Primary Admissions & 
Transport), Mr C Wade (PROW Team Manager (definition)), Mr G Rudd (Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
1. Minutes  

(Item. 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 18 
September 2007 and of the Member Panel held on 29 November 2007 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

2. Application to Register Public Rights of Way on the former Bayham Estate, 
Lamberhurst and Pembury  
(Item. 5) 
 
(Mr A J King was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Role 2.24 
and spoke) 
 
(1)  This item was brought forward with the concurrence of the Chairman and the 
Committee.  

(2)  RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the report be noted; and 
 

(b) Counsel’s opinion be sought as to the stance the County 
Council should take in the event that it receives a direction from the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government to make a 
Definitive Map Modification Order to add Public Rights of Way across 
the former Bayham Estate. 

 
 



 

2 

3. Presentation on Home to School Transport (including Home to School 
Transport Statistics).  
(Item. 4) 
 
(1) Members of the Committee requested further information as set out in 
paragraph (2)(b) and (c) below. 

(2) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the report be noted; 
 
(b) Members of the Council be written to inviting them to identify Home to 

School routes that may be incorrectly defined as hazardous or non-
hazardous; and 

 
(c) a report to sent to all Members of the Committee and the Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder for Environment, Highways and Waste clarifying the 
relationship between Home to School Transport and the Kent 
Freedom Pass. 

 
 

4. Update on Village Green Issues  
(Item. 6) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 

5. Application made by Oxfordshire County Council under Section 116 of the  
Highways Act 1980 to extinguish an ancient track way.  
(Item. 7) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 

6. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item. 8) 
 
RESOLVED to:- 

(a) endorse the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 
paragraphs 10 to 42 and 59 to 61 of the report and those contained within 
Schedule 1 to 3 of Appendices 1 to 3 on pages 8:13 to 8:28 of the report; 

(b) note with approval the guiding principle that the County Council will not 
hesitate from taking any necessary formal action; 

(c) note the progress made in implementation of the chargeable monitoring 
regulations that allow the County Council to charge for monitoring of 
minerals and landfill permissions at a prescribed fee; and 

(d) support the development of the chargeable monitoring scheme in 
accordance with the provisional programme set out in paragraphs 53 to 58 of 
the report. 



 

3 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

(Open Access to Minutes) 
(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that 

it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 
and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act) 

 
 

7. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at at Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch  
(Item. 11) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement 
position concerning the Woodgers Wharf site, Upchurch. 

(2) RESOLVED to endorse the strategy outlined in paragraphs 4 to 11 of the 
report. 

 
 

8. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing  
(Item. 12) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest enforcement 
position concerning Deal Field Shaw (Shaw Grange), Charing. 

(2) RESOLVED to:- 

(a) endorse the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 3 to 8 of the 
report; and 

(b) convene a meeting of the Committee’s Member Panel to consider in 
detail how to further progress the County Council’s Enforcement 
Strategy in relation to this site. 

 
 
 


